‘n greordance with
kyle 18,7 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 924, 144A and
192 of the insalvency
Act 1986,

LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

Companies House

T ||

1511212018
COMPANIES HOUSE

gATURDAY

1§

Company number

Company details

mber o f7[7[afafsfel7

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in fult

G'E)RQUING GROUP LTD

bold black capitals,

=

Liguidator’'s name

R e —
Futlorensine(s) |GARY [r

Surname [STONES E

! Liquidator's address

Building nume/number

63

‘ﬁ teet

st town

i WALTER ROAD

i
|
L

| SWANSEA

CowityrReuion

Pastcode

Tswansea

SR T ARl

Courmry

[

+

Ligquidator's name @

Fult forename(s)

Surname

@ Other liguidator
Use this section to tell us about

another liquidator.

Liquidator's address @

Building name/number

=

@ Other liguidator

Street

2051 town

(.uul ty/Region

Postcode

Louniry

e Rt

Use this section to zell us about
another liquidator.

C4/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

ar

From date

To date

Peribd of progress report
Foffa 2 [afof4f7
ol s [efofite

7 |

Progress report

@ The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liguidator's signature

Signature date

X Qb

1 Fs 4Tz T2lof4ls

04417 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
cn the form, The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

anacl name MRS ANN EVANS

E Where to send

All information on this form wiil appear on the
public record.

Company name STONES & CO

Address

63 WALTER ROAD

|
|

Puast towa SWAN S EA

Tounty'Region SWANSEA

S sl i e Tl

n Further information

X

|
’ T
L o

Tefershon:

01792 654607

Checklist

We may retarn forms completed incorrectly or
i with information missing.

| Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

L5 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[7 You have attached the required documents,

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardift.

for further information please see the guidanze notes
on the webstte at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the |
forms page on the website at f
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Trus forn has been grovided free of charge by Companies House.

G4/17 Version 1.0



Ve

TORQUING GROUP LTD - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
LIQUIDATOR'S PROGRESS REPORT TO MEMBERS AND CREDITORS
For the year ending 3rd December 2018

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name: Torquing Group Lid
Registered Office: 63 Walter Road
Swansea
SA14PT
Former Registered Office: c/o Bevan & Buckland

L.angdon House
Langdon Road
Swansea

SA1 8QY

Registered Number: 07783507

Liquidator's' Name: Gary Stones

Liguidator's' Address: Stones & Co
63 Walter Road
Swansea

SA1 4PT

Liquidator's Date of Appointment: 4th December 2015

LIQUIDATOR'S ACTIONS SINCE LAST REPORT

There is certain work that | am required by the insolvency legislation to undertake in
connection with the liquidation that provides no financial benefit for the creditors. A
description of the routine work undertaken since my last progress report is contained
in Appendix I.

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

A summary of my receipts and payments for the period from 4th December 2017 to
3rd December 2018 is attached at Appendix I

The balance of funds are held in an interest bearing liquidation bank account with
Lloyds Bank Plc.



ASSETS
There have been no asset realisations since my last progress report.
The following assets have been realised to date:-

Estimated to

Realise per

Statement Amount

of Affairs Realised

£ £
Intellectual Property Rights 4000
12553.76

Plant & Machinery, Office Equipment.
and Furniture & Fixtures 5500

Other Assets

In addition to the above assets disclosed in the Statement of Affairs the following
payments have been received:-
£

Pre - Liquidation VAT Repayment 1425.04

Welsh Water Refund 594

The company is owed the sum of £177165.91 by Torquing Robotics Limited and
stands to be included in any distribution to unsecured creditors in that liquidation.
However, the amount of any distribution is as yet unknown.

The company is also owed the sum of £98323.84 by Torquing Technology Limited but
there stands to be no distribution to any class of creditors in that liquidation.

LIABILITIES

Secured Creditors

An examination of the Company’'s mortgage register held by the Registrar of
Companies showed that the Company has granted security to HSBC Bank PIc in the
form of a debenture, created on 23rd December 2014 and registered on 23rd
December 2014, conferring fixed and floating charges over the property, undertaking
and assets of the company.



The Section 98 report presented at the meeting of creditors held on 4th December
2015 stated that there were nil balances on the company's three accounts held with
the bank. However, the bank has lodged a proof of debt in the liquidation in the sum
of £6137.86.

Preferential Creditors

The Statement of Affairs did not anticipate any claims from preferential creditors and
none have been received.

Crown Creditors

The Statement of Affairs included £97538 owed to HMRC in respect of VAT. HMRC
originally submitted a final claim in the liquidation of £75297 in respect of VAT.
However, HMRC stated in their claim that their claim may change should subsequent
arrears arise at a later date. HMRC have informed that as the company was Group
VAT registered that the liabilities are claimed jointly and severally against all
companies who were members when the debt arose in accordance with Section 43 of
the Finance Act 1984. The other liquidated companies within the group are Torquing
Robotics Limited and Torquing Technology L.imited.

The claim of HMRC was received during February 2016 and was based on
assessments. An accurate final VAT return was subsequently submitted by Torquing
Group Limited on behalf of the group of companies with the assistance of the former
director Mr P. Busby who signed off same.

A Group VAT refund of £8906.48 was received from HMRC of which £1425.04 was
attributable to Torquing Group Ltd and is disclosed in my receipts and payments
account attached at Appendix I

A revised final proof of debt was subsequently issued by HMRC on 16th January 2018
showing a £nil liability.

Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors

In addition to the Crown debt above the Statement of Affairs included 14 non-
preferential unsecured creditors with estimated liability totalling £68226.67,
representing a director's loan of £225.82, 3 unexpired hire agreements of £27669.59
and 10 trade & expense creditors of £40331.26. | have received claims from 10
creditors totalling £68596.63, representing a director's loan of £225, 3 unexpired hire
agreements of £16359.13 and 6 trade & expense creditors of £52012.50. | have not
received claims from 4 trade & expense creditors with original estimated claims in the
Statement of Affairs of £512.71.



DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

Secured Creditor

Any distribution to the floating charge holder will be dependent on any distribution
received from the liquidation of Torquing Robotics Limited

Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors

Any distribution to unsecured creditors in the liquidation is entirely dependent on the
extent of any distribution in the liquidation of Torquing Robaotics Limited.

As previously advised, the Company gave a floating charge to HSBC Bank Plc on 23rd
December 2014 and the prescribed part provisions will apply. On the basis of
realisations to date, together with estimated future realisations, and after taking into
account the costs of the Liquidation to date, the net property of the Company is
£215.77. However, these estimates do not take into account the future costs of the
Liquidation, which will reduce the amount of the Company’s net property.

if the Company’s net property is less than £10,000, the insolvency legislation does not
require me to distribute the prescribed part of the net property to creditors if | think that
the costs of distributing the prescribea part wouid be disproportionate to the benefits
to creditors. '

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

An initial investigation into the company’s affairs was undertaken to establish whether
there were any potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further
investigation, taking account of the public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely
to be available to fund an investigation, and the costs involved.

In particular, | recovered, listed and reviewed the company’'s accounting records;
obtained and reviewed copy bank statements from the company's bankers; and
compared the information in the company's last set of accounts with that contained in
the Statement of Affairs lodged in the liquidation and made any enquiries needed
about the reasons for the changes. There were no matters that justified further
investigation in the circumstances of this appointment.

Within six months of my appointment as Liquidator, | am required to submit a
confidential report to the Secretary of State to include any matters which have come
to my attention during the course of my work which may indicate that the conduct of
any past or present director would make him or her unfit to be concerned with the
management of the company. | would confirm that my report has been submitted.

PRE-APPOINTMENT REMUNERATION

The creditors previously authorised the payment of a fee of £7500 for my assistance
with preparing the Statement of Affairs and convening and holding the meeting of
creditors at a meeting held on 4th December 2015. The fees for preparing the
Statement of Affairs and convening and holding the meeting of creditors were partly



paid by the Company in the sum of £4000. The balance of £3500 was paid from the
realisations in the liquidation and is shown in the enclosed receipts and payments
account.

LIQUIDATOR’S REMUNERATION
My remuneration was approved on a mixture of a time cost basis and as a fixed fee.
My remuneration was approved on a mixture of a time cost basis and as a fixed fee.

| was authorised to draw time costs of £10000 for my work in respect of the following
categories of work:-

¢ Investigations
+ Distributions to Creditors (if any)
e Case Specific Matter:-
- Investigation into what exactly constitutes the company Intellectual Property
Rights and realisation (if of any value) of same.

This approval was based on my fees estimate of £10120. The fees estimate acts as a
cap and | cannot draw remuneration in excess of that estimate without first seeking
approval from the creditors. My total time costs for such work to 3rd December 2018
amount to £1907.50, representing 7.30 of hours work at a blended charge out rate of
£261 .30 per hour, of which £1140 representing 4 hours work was charged in the period
since 3rd December 2017 at a blended charge out rate of £285 per hour. The actual
blended charge out rate incurred compares with the estimated blended charge out rate
of £187.40 in my fees estimate.

| have not been able to draw any remuneration in respect of work done for which my fees
were approved on a time cost basis.

A detailed schedule of my time costs incurred to date and sincé 3rd December 2017
compared with my original fees estimate is attached as Appendix Ill and Appendix V.

| was also authorised to draw a fixed fee of £10000 for my work in respect of the following
categories of work:-

e Administration & Planning
» Creditors
« Realisation of Assets

I have drawn £7650 to 3rd December 2018, none of which was drawn in the period since
3rd December 2017 in respect of work done for which my fees were approved as a fixed
fee. ' o '

| have sub-contracted some of the work | am required to undertake as Liquidator, namely
preparing a report in accordance with Statement off Insolvency Practice 2 in reviewing
the company's books and records in order to identify any unusual or exceptional
transactions. This work was sub-contracted to an unconnected third party organisation
that has charged £46.35 for undertaking that work. which has been paid in full.



Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’
information micro-site published by the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals (R3) at http://www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors
Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ published by R3, is available at the link
https:/imwww.r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/fees. Please note that there
are different versions of the Guidance Notes and in this case you should refer to the April
2017 version.

LIQUIDATOR’S EXPENSES

I have incurred expenses to 3rd December 2018 of £2620.13, of which £32.27 in respect
of postages was incurred in the period since 3rd December 2017. | have drawn £2618.20
to date, of which £33.29 was drawn in the period since 3rd December 2017.

The following table shows an estimation of the total expenses expected to be incurred
during the course of the liquidation compared to the actual expenses incurred as at
3rd December 201:-

| Nature of expense | Estimated expenses | Expenses incurred to |
I , 4. _date
 Agent's Fees & Disbursements | 1000 1858.10 s
Consultancy Fee - SIP2 Report - 46.35 -
Statutory Advertising 378 233.00
Liquidator's Bond 180 - 360.00
‘Company Search N 5 SR K
LegalFees 1000 ~ T
Postages ‘ 120 | . 12168
Total 2683 262013 |
: e L _—_——== =_==m=== ﬂ—_l

As at 3rd December 2018 1 do not anticipate that the expenses | will incur in this matter
will exceed the total expenses | estimated | would incur when my remuneration was
authorised by the creditors.

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence
of 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), request
further details of the Liquidator's remuneration and expenses within 21 days of their
receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may request the same details in the same
time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence
of 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), apply
to Court to challenge the amount of remuneration charged by the Liquidator as being
excessive, and/or the basis of the Liquidator's remuneration, and/or the amount of the
expenses incurred as being excessive, within 8 weeks of their receipt of this report.



Any secured creditor may make a similar application to Court within the same time
timit.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information
about Stones & Co can be found in the attached summary sheet.

SUMMARY

The liquidation will remain open until any distribution due from the liquidation of
Torquing Robotics Limited has been fully resolved. | estimate that this will take 6 to
12 months until the liquidation will be finalised following which my case files will be
placed in storage in accordance with statute.

If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liquidation then they should
contact Mrs Ann Evans on 01792 654607 or by email at stones.co@btconnect.com.

(ot

GARY STONES
LIQUIDATOR



APPENDIX |

Administration

Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.
Maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account.
Maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook.

Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the bank account containing
estate funds.

Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis.
Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

Overseeing and controling the work done on the case by case
administrators.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing annual progress reports to creditors and
members.

Filing returns at Companies House.

Preparing and filing VAT returns.

Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns.

Creditors

Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management
system.



TORQUING GROUP LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

APPENDIX |I

SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS OF GARY STONES AS LIQUIDATOR FROM 4TH

DECEMBER 2017 TO 3RD DECEMBER 2018

Estimated to
Realise per

Statement
of Affairs
£
RECEIPTS
Patents & Licences 4000
Plant & Machinery , Office Equipment
and Furniture & Fixtures 5500

Welsh Water Refund -
Pre - Liguidation VAT Reclaim -
Gross Interest ‘ -

PAYMENTS

Agent's Fees & Disbursements

Balance of Statement of Aftairs & S98 Meeting Fees
Liquidator's Remuneration - Fixed Fee on Account
Liguidator's Disbursements

VAT

Baiance in Hand

Notes

1. The above figures are net of VAT where applicable.

2. The balance is held in an interest bearing liquidation account with Lioyds Bank Plc.

Total
Y.E. YE.
3/12/17 3/12/18
£ £
12553.76 -
5.94 .
1425.04 .
0.30 0.11
13985.04 0.11
1858.10 -
3500.00 -
7650.00 -
726.81 33.29
13734.91 33.29

Total

12553.76

5.94
1425.04
0.41

1858.10
3500.00
7650.00

760.10

13768.20



3. Ligquidator's Disbursements have been paid as follows:-

Advertising

Consultancy Fee- SIP2 Report
Bond

Company Search

Postage



TORQUING GROUP LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

APPENDIX 1lI

SCHEDULE OF CHARGEABLE TIME OF GARY STONES AS LIQUIDATOR OF THE COMPANY

FOR THE PERIOD 4TH DECEMBER 2017 TO 3RD DECEMBER 2018

All units are 6 minutes

Average
Hours Time Costs Hourly
£ Rate
) £
Clagsification Principal Qualified Senior Cashier/ Total
of work Accountant/ Administrator Administrator Hours
function Manager and
Insclvency
o Assistant
Distribution to Creditors 4.00 4.00 1140.00 285.00
Total Hoursg 4.00 4.00
Total Cost 1140.00 J 1140.00 285.00




TORQUING GROUP LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

APPENDIX IV

SCHEDULE OF CHARGEABLE TIME OF GARY STONES AS LIQUIDATOR OF THE COMPANY

FOR THE PERIOCD 4TH DECEMBER 2015 (DATE OF LIQUIDATION) TO 3RD DECEMBER

2018
Average
Hours Time Costs Hourly
— £ Rate
] . £
Classification Principal Qualified Senior Cashier/ Total
of work Accountant/ Administrator Administrator Hours
function Manager and
Insolvency
. Assistant
investigations & Conduct 0.20 1.60 0.60 2.40 511.00 212.91
| Reports )
Intellectual Property Rights 0.90 0.90 256.50 285.00
Distribution to Creditors 4.00 4.00 1140.00 285.00
Total Hours 510 1.60 0.60 7.30
Total Cost 1453.50 352.00 102.00 1907.50 261.30
Fees drawn to date
All units are 6 minutes Unbilted Time 1807 50

FEES COMPARISON

‘Classification of Work Estimated Fees Fees incurred to date
Hours £ Hours £
| Investigations & Conduct Reports 44 7270 2.40 511.00
Distribution to Creditors - - 4.00 1140.00
| Intellectual Property Rights - 10 2850 0.90 256.50
| Totals 54 10120 3.30 1907.50




PRACTICE FEE RECOVERY POLICY FOR STONES & CO
Introduction

The insolvency legistation was changed in October 2015, with one or two exceptions, for insolvency
appointments made from that time. This sheet explains how we intend to apply the alternative fee bases
allowed by the jegislation when acting as office holder in insolvency appointments. The legislation
allows different fee bases to be used for different tasks within the same appointment. The fee basis, or
cambination of bases, set for a particular appointment is/are subject to approval, generally by a
committee if one is appointed by the creditors, failing which the creditors via a decision procedure, or
the Court,

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-
site  published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
http://www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. Details about how an office holder's fees may be approved
for each case type are available in a series of guides issued with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9
(SIP 9) and can be accessed at hitps://www.r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/profesissional/fees.
Alternatively, a hard copy may be requested from Stones & Co of 63 Walter Road, Swansea, SA1 4PT.
Please note that we have provided further details in this policy document.

Once the basis of the office holder's remuneraiion has been approved, a periodic report will be
provided to any committee and also to each creditor. The report will provide a breakdown of the
remuneration drawn. If approval has been obtained for remuneration on a time costs basis, i.e. by
reference to time properly spent by members cf staff of the practice at our standard charge out rates,
the time incurred will also be disclosed, whether drawn or not, together with the average. or “blended”
rates of such costs. Under the legislation, any such report must disclose how creditors can seek
further information and challenge the basis on which the fees are calculated and the level of fees
drawn in the penod of the report. Once the time to challenge the office holder's remuneration for the
period reported on has elapsed, then that remuneration cannot subsequentiy be challenged.

Under some old legislation, which still applies for insolvency appeintments commenced before 6 April
2010, there is no equivalent mechanism for fees to be challenged.

Time cost basis

When charging fees on a time costs basis we use charge out rates apprapriate to the skills and
experience of a member of staff and the work that they perform. This 1s combined with the amount of

time that they work on each case, recorded in & minute units with supporting narrative to explain the
work undertaken.

Chargeout Rates

Grade of staff Current charge-out rate per
hour, effective from
01/04/2018

£

Principal — appointment taker 285

Qualified IP Manager/ Qualified

Accountant . 220

Senior Administrator 170

Case Administrator 140

Cashier 140

| Support Staff O 4 1




These charge-out rates charged are reviewed on 1st April each year and are adjusted to take account
of inflation and the firm's overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time recording
system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. The work is generally recorded
under the following categories:

. Administration and Planning.
. Investigations.

. Realisation of Assets.

. Creditors

. Case specific matters.

In cases where we were appointed prior to 1 October 2015, most of our fees were recovered on a time
costs basis and appropriate authority was obtained from the creditors or the committee as set down in
the legislation. The legislation changed on 1 October 2015 and on new appointments we now only
seek time costs for the following categories:

. Investigations
. Distributions
. Case Specific Matters

When we seek time costs approval we have to set out a fees estimate. That estimate acts as a cap
on our time costs so that we cannot draw fees of more than the estimated time costs without further
approval from those who approved our fees. When seeking approval for our fees, we will disclose the
work that we intend to undertake, the hourly rates we intend to charge for each part of the work, and
the time that we think each part of the work will take. We will summarise that information in an
average or "blended” rate for all of the work being carried out within the estimate. We will also say
whether we anticipate needing to seek approval to exceed the estimate and, if so, the reasons that we
think that may be necessary.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency appointment to
enable you to understand how the proposed fee reflects the complexity (or otherwise) of the case, any
responsibility ot an exceptional kind falling on the office hoider, the effectiveness with which the office
holder has carried out their functions, and the value and nature of the property with which the office
holder has to deal.

If we subsequently need to seek authority to draw fees in excess of the estimate, we will say why we
have exceeded, or are likely to exceed the estimate; any additional work undertaken, or proposed to
be undertaken; the hourly rates proposed for each part of the work; and the time that the additional
work is expected to take. As with the original estimate, we will say whether we anticipate needing
further approval and, if so, why we think it may be necessary to seek further approval.

Percentage basis

The legislation allows fees to be charged on a percentage of the value of the property with which the
office holder has to deal (realisations and/or distributions). Different percentages can be used for
different assets or types of assets. In cases where we were appointed prior to 1 October 2015, most
of cur fees were recovered on a time costs basis and appropriate authority was obtatned from the
creditors or the commitiee as set down in the legislation. The legisiation changed on 1 October 2015
and we now seek remuneration on a percentage basis more often. A report accompanying any fee
request will set out the potential assets in the case, the remuneration percentage proposed for any
realisations and the work covered by that remuneration, as well as the expenses that will be, or are
likely to be, incurred. Expenses can be incurred without approval, but must be disclosed to help put
the remuneration request into context.



The percentage approved in respect of realisations will be charged against the assets realised, and
where approval is obtained on a mixture of bases, any fixed fee and time costs will then be charged
against the funds remaining in the liquidation after the realisation percentage has been deducted.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency appointment to
enable you to understand how the proposed fee reflects the complexity (or otherwise) of the case, any
responsibility of an exceptional kind falling on the office holder, the effectiveness with which the office
holder has carried out their functions, and the value and nature of the property with which the office
holder has to deal.

if the basis of remuneration has been approved on a percentage basis then an increase in the amount
of the percentage applied can only be approved by the committee or creditors (depending upon who
approved the basis of remuneration) in cases where there has been a material and substantial change
in the circumstances that were taken into account when fixing the original ievel of the percentage
applied. |f there has not been a material and substantial change in the circumstances then an
increase can only be approved by the Court.

Fixed fee

The legislation allows fees to be charged at a set amount Different set amounts can be used for
different tasks. In cases where we were appointed prior to 1 October 2015, most of our fees were
recovered on a time costs basis and appropriate authority was obtained from the creditors or the
cormimitiee as set down in the legislation. The legislation changed on 1 October 2015 and we now
seek remuneration on a fixed fee basis more often. A report accompanying any fee request will set
out the set fee that we proposed tc charge and the work covered by that remuneration, as well as the
expenses that will be, or are likely to be, incurred. Expenses can be incurred without approval, but
must be disclosed to help put the remuneration request into context.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency appointment to
enable you to understand how the proposed fee reflects the complexity (or otherwise) of the case, any
responsibility of an exceptional kind falling on the office holder, the effectiveness with which the office
holder has carried out their functions, and the value and nature of the property with which the office
nolder has to deal

If the basis of remuyneration has been aporoved on a fixed fee basis then an increase in the amount of
the fixed fee can only be approved by the committee or creditors (depending upon who approved the
basis of remuneration) in cases where there has been a material and substantial change in the
circumstances that were taken into account when fixing the original level of the fixed fee. If there has
not been a material and substantial change in the circumstances then an increase can only be
approved by the Court.

Members’ voluntary liquidations and Voluntary Arrangements

The legislation changes that tock effect from 1 October 2015 did not apply to members’ voluntary
liquidations {MVL), Company Voluntary Arrangements (CVA) or Individual Voluntary Arrangements
(IVA). In MVLs, the company’s members set the fee basis, often as a fixed fee. In CVAs and IVAs,
the fee basis is set out in the proposals and creditors approve the fee basis when they approve the
arrangement. . ‘

Al ba'sers
With the exception of Individual Voluntary Arrangements and Company Voluntary Arrangements which

are VAT exempt, the officeholder's remuneration invoiced to the insolvent estate will be subject to VAT
at the prevailing rate.



Agent’s Costs
Charged at cost based upon the charge made by the Agent instructed, the term Agent includes:

Solicitors/Legal Advisors
Auctioneers/Valuers
Accountants

Quantity Surveyors
Estate Agents

Other Specialist Advisors

In new appointments made after 1 October 2015, the office holder will provide details of expenses to
be incurred, or likely to be incurred, when seeking fee approval. When reporting te the committee and
creditors during the course of the insolvency appointment the actual expenses incurred will be
compared with the original estimate provided.

Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9 the basis of disbursement allocation in respect of disbursements incurred by
the Office Holder in connection with the administration of the estate must be fully disclosed to
creditors. Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2.

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an invoice from a third party, which is either in the name
of the estate or Stones & Co,iin the case of the latter, the invoice makes reference to, and therefore
can be directly attributed to, the estate. These disbursements are recoverable in full from the estate
without the prior approval of creditors either by a direct payment from the estate or, where the firm has
made payment on behalf of the estate, by a recharge of the amount invoiced by the third party.
Examples of category 1 disbursements are statutory advertising, external meeting room hire, external
storage, specific bond insurance and Company search fees.

Category 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged to the estate; they are not attributed to
the estate by a third party invoice and/or they may include a profit element. These disbursements are
recoverable in full from the estate, subject to the basis of the disbursement charge being approved by
creditors in advance. Examples of category 2 disbursements are photocopying, internal room hire,
internal storage and mileage.

It is proposed that the following Category 2 disbursements are recovered:

Mileage ' 45p per mile



PROVISION OF SERVICES REGULATIONS SUMMARY SHEET FOR STONES & CO

The following information is designed to draw the attention of interested parties to the information
required to be disclosed by the Provision of Services Reguilations 2009.

Licensing Body

Gary Stones, the principal and owner of the firm is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the
United Kingdom by the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants. Gary Stones is also a
member of the Insolvency Practitioners Association.

Gareth Stones, the manager of the firm, is a member of the Insolvency Practitioners Association.

Rules Governing Actions

All IPs are bound by the rules of their prefessional body, including any that relate specifically to
insolvency. The rules of the professional body that licences Gary Stones can be found at

http: //www. accaglobal com/uk/en/membet/professional-standards/rules-standards/acca-rulgbook htmi
In addition, iPs are bound by the Statements of Insolvency Practice (SIPs), details of which can be
found at https://'www.r3 org. uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/statements-of-insolvency-
practice.

Ethics

All IPs are required to comply with the Insolvency Code of Ethics and a copy of the Code can be
found at http://www.accaglobal com/content/dam/acca/global/PDF-members/2012/2012e/ethical-
code.pdf.

Complaints

At Stones & Co we always strive to provide a professional and efficient service. However, we recagnise
that it is it the nature of insolvency proceedings for disputes to arise from time to time. As such, should
you have any comments or complaints regarding the administration of a particular case then in the first
nstance you should contact the IP acting as office holder.

This will then formally invoke our complaints procedure and we will endeavour to deal with your complaint
under the supervision of those unconnected with the appointment.

Most disputes can be resolved amicably either through the provision of further information or following
negotiations. However, in the event that you have exhausted our complaints procedure and you are not
satisfied that your complaint has been resolved or asalt with appropriately, you may complain to the
regulatory body that licences the insolvency practitioner concerned. Any such complaints shouid be
addressed to The Insolvency Service, IP Complaints, 3rd Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds, LS11 8DA, and you
can make a submission using an on-line form available at www.gov uk/complain-about-insolvency-
practitioner: or you can email insolvency.enquiryline@insolvency.gsi.gov.uk; or you may phone 0300 678
0015, Information on the call charges that apply is available at hitps://www. gov. uk/call-charges.

Professional indemnity Insurance

Stones & Co's Professional Indemnity Insurance is provided by Allied World Insurance Company
{Europe) Pie, of Third Floor, 30 St Mary Avenue, London, EC3A 8BF. This professional indemnity
insurance provides worldwide coverage, excluding professional business carried out from an office in the
United States of America or Canada, and any action for a claim brought in any court in the United States
of America or. Canada and limited to £2.5 million for any one claim (as detailed in the policy wording).



VAT

Stones & Co is registered for VAT under regiétration no. 728 9872 71.

Bribery Act 2010

Stones & Co is committed to applying the highest standards of ethical conduct and integrity in its
business activities. Every employee and individual acting on Stones & Co's behalf is responsibie for
maintaining our reputation and for conducting company business honestly and professionally.

Stones & Co take a zero-tolerance appreach to bribery and corruption and are committed to acting
professionally, fairly and with integrity in all our business dealings and relationships wherever we operate.

Stones & Co requires ail those who are associated with it to observe the highest standards of impartiaiity,
integrity and objectivity.

Stones & Co prohibits anyone acting on its behalf from:
+ bribing another person. A bribe includes the offering, promising or giving of any financial or other
type of advantage;

s accepting a bribe. This includes requesting, agreeing 1o receive or accepting any financial, or
another kind of advantage;

+ bnbing a foereign public official; and

e condoning the offering or acceptance of bribes.

Stones & Co will;

» avoid doing business with others who do not accept our values and who may harm our
reputation;

* maintain processes, procedures and records that limit the risk of direct or indirect bribery;

« promote awareness of this policy amongst its staff, those acting on its behalf and entities with
which it has any commercia! dealings;

* investigate all instances of alleged bribery, and will assist the police, and other authorities when
appropriate, in any resultant prosecutions. 1n addition, disciplinary action will be considered
against individual members of staff;

e eview this policy regularly and update it when necessary.



Privacy Notice
1. About us

This privacy notice explains how Stones & Co. of 63 Walter Road, Swansea, SA1 4PT coliects,
stores and uses your personal information. We are the data controller of your personal
information, which means information that is about you or from which we can identify you.

If you have any queries about this privacy notice or wish to exercise any of the rights
mentioned in it, please contact Gary Stones, either in writing at 63 Walter Road, Swansea,
SA1 4PT or via email at stones.co@btconnect.com.

2. Why do we need to collect your personal data?
We use personal infermation about you in the following ways:

to provide you with our agreed services;

to comply with legal and regulatory obligations and gooed practice;

for operational reasons such as recording transactions, training and quality control;
to-gather information as part of investigations by regulatery bodies;

to verify your identity where this is required,

to ensure the confidentiality of commercially sensitive information;

to update and enhance client records;

to notify you about changes to our services; and

to maintain our records in accordance with applicable legal and regulatory
requirements.

* & & & & 9 ¢ 9

3. What personal information do we collect?
We collect the following information:

¢ Your title, full name, your contact details, including for instance your emaii address,
heme and mobile telephone numbers:; '

» Your home address, correspondence address (where different from your home
address) and address history; '

e Your date of birth and/or age

» Your photo ID by means of a copy of your passport and/or photo driving licence.

= Your nationality, if this is necessary for us to comply with our legal and regulatory
requirements.

4. Do you have to provide your personal information to us?

if you do hot provide us with the personal information we need, we may be unable to provide
you with our services. Your personal information is required before you enter into a contract
with us, or it is required during the life of that contract, or it is required by laws that apply to
us. If we aiready hold some of the personal information we need we may not need to collect
it again. ‘

5. What are our legal grounds for collecting and using your personal data?

Data protection laws require us to explain our legal grounds for processing your personal
information. We use the term processing to describe everything we do with your personal



information from its collection, right through to its destruction or deletion. This includes sharing
your data with other organisations. .

The iegal grounds that are relevant to us are:

» Processing which is necessary to performn our contract with you or for taking steps prior
to entering into it. We use this ground for:

a. administering and managing your matter and updating your records; and
b. providing you with our agreed services.

* Processing which is necessary to comply with our legal obligations. We use this ground
for:

compliance with laws that apply to us;

establishment, defence and enforcement of our legal rights;

notifying you about any changes to our terms or our privacy notice;

carrying out identity checks and anti money laundering checks

dealing with requests from you to exercise your rights under data protection laws; and
communicating with you in response to any query, request or complaint you may have.
when we share your personal information with these other people or organisations:

© a0 Tw

» Law enforcement agencies and governmental and regulatory bodies such
as HM Revenue & Customs, the Financial Conduct Authority, the
Ombudsman, Companies House, The Insolvency Service and the
Information Commissioner's etc

« Courts and other organisations where it is necessary for the
administration of justice, to protect vital interests and to protect the
security ar integrity of our business operations.

= Processing which is necessary for our own legitimate interests where these interests are
not outweighed by any prejudice to your rights and freedoms. We use this ground for

a. administering and managing your matter and updating your records;
b. to adhere to guidance and best practice under the regimes of governmental and

regulatory bodies;

c. to administer our good governance requirements such as internal reporting and
comptiance obligations or administration;

d. communicating with you in response to any query, request or complaint you may have;

and
e. when we share your personal information with these other people or organisations:

The referrer or other intermediary who introduced you to us

Other professional advisers, auditors and actuaries

Other organisations and businesses who provide services to us such as,
back up and server hosting providers, IT software and maintenance
providers, document storage providers and suppliers of other back office
functions : '

*  Processing with your consent. We use this ground for:

a. when you request that we share your personal information with someone else and
consent to that.



6. How and when can you withdraw your consent?

As we explain above, much of what we do with your personal information is not based on your
consent. instead, it is based con other legal grounds. For processing that is based on your
consent, you have the right to withdraw your consent at any time. You can do this by
contacting us using the details above.

7. Who do we share your personal information with?
We routinely share information referred to in paragraph 3 abowve with:

* Legal Advisors, Regulatory Bodies, Government Departments and Agencies,
Courts and organisations where it is necessary for the administration of
justice.

8. is your personal information transferred outside the European Economic
Area?

We are based in the UK and your personal information is stored within the European Economic
Area (EEA). We do not transfer your personal information outside the EEA other than in
exceptional circumstances.

9. What should you do if your personal information changes?

You should tell us without delay so that we can update our records The contact details for
this purpose are: stones.co@btconnect.com

if you were introduced to us by a referrer or other intermediary, you should contact them
separately. In some cases where you exercise your rights against us under data protection
laws, we may need to inform the referrer or other intermediary but this will not always be the
case.

10. For how long is your personal information retained by us?

We will hold your information for the whoie time that we are instructed to act on your behalf
and for a period of 6 years after this time or for the period we are advised to retain this
information by the applicable regulatory bodies.

In some circumstances we may keep your information for longer than this, for instance where
we are required by law to do so, or where we need to retain your information to defend or
exercise our legal rights. We may also retain transactional history for statistical research and
reporting reasons.

11. Your rights

Under data protection laws, you have the rights listed below. If you wish to exercise any of
these rights, please contact us by email on stones.co@biconnect.com. We will aim to
respond within one month. There is no fee for making a requést. Please note that not all of
these rights wilt apply to ali of your personai information. '

= The right to be informed — we have to be transparent with you about the processing
that we do with your personal information. This is why we have a privacy notice.

» The right to ask us to correct your personal information if it is inaccurate and to have
incomplete personal information completed. If we have disciosed the personal



information in question to other organisations, we must inform them of the correctlon
where pOSSIble

= The right to object to our processing of your personal information where it is based on
our legitimate interests. Your right to object may be relevant if you wish to find out more
about what legitimate interests we rely on (they are listed in our privacy notice).

« The right to restrict processing of your personal infermation in certain circumstances.

« The right to ask us to have your personal information erased. This right is not absolute
— it applies only in particular circumstances and, where it does not apply, we will tell
you. We will not be able to comply if we are required to keep your personal information
in order to comply with a legal obligation or to exercise or defend legal claims.

» The right to request access to the personal information held about you. This is often
described as a Subject Access Request.

» The right to ask for your personal information in a reusable format (known as the right
to data portability). This right only applies where personal information is being
processed based on your consent or for performance of a contract and is carried out
by automated means. This is separate to a Subject Access Request.

When making a request please:

¢ et us have enough information to identify you eg. your full name, address and file
reference number (if applicable)

e let us have proof of your identity and address (a copy of your driving licence or passport
and a recent utility or credit card bill less than 3 months old); and

¢ let us know the information to which your request retates, including reference numbers,
if you have them.

12. Keeping your information secure

We nave appropriate security measures in place to prevent personal information from being
accidentally lost, or used or accessed in an unauthorised way. We limit access to your
personal information to those who have a genuine business need to know it. Those processing
your information will do so only in an authorised manner and are subject to a duty of
confidentiality.

We alsc have procedures in place to deal with any suspected data security breach. We will
notify you and any applicable regulator of a suspectéed data security breach where we are
legally required to do so.

13. How to complain

If you are unhappy with the way that we are handling your personal information, please contact
us on stones.co@btconnect.com in the first instance and we will try to resoive your complaint.
However, you do also have the right to complain to the Information Comrmssmners Office,
which is the regulator for data protection laws: https:/fico.org.uk/



